

12-28-2015

KINGS COUNTY, et al., Petitioners, v. SURFACE
TRANSPORTATION BOARD and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, et al., PROPOSED
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY FOR ABSTENTION OR
REVERSAL OF THE SURFACE
TRANSPORTATION BOARD'S DECISION

Helen H. Kang, et al.

Golden Gate University School of Law, hkang@ggu.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu/pubs>

 Part of the [Environmental Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Kang, et al., Helen H., "KINGS COUNTY, et al., Petitioners, v. SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY FOR ABSTENTION OR REVERSAL OF THE SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD'S DECISION" (2015). *Publications*. 786.

<http://digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu/pubs/786>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The History of State and Federal Railroad Regulation	2
A. The Interstate Commerce Act of 1887.....	3
B. The Transportation Act of 1920.....	5
C. The Staggers Rail Act of 1980.....	7
D. The Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act.....	9
II. The California High-Speed Rail Authority Litigation	14
III. The North Coast Railroad Authority Litigation.....	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. STB’s Declaratory Order Is an Improper Collateral Attack on <u>Atherton</u> for Which There Is No Federal Question Jurisdiction and No Hobbs Act or APA Judicial Review	24
A. The Court Should Dismiss the Petition for Lack of Jurisdiction	25
B. The Court Should Give Preclusive Effect to the Final State Court Judgment in <u>Atherton</u>	27
C. The Declaratory Order Does Not Constitute a Judicially- Reviewable “Final Order” Under the Hobbs Act	29
II. The Court Should Abstain from Deciding this Case in Recognition of Important State Interests in Environmental Protection	34
A. State Interests Are Paramount in the Pending CEQA Litigation, Favoring Abstention.....	35

B.	The Remaining <u>Colorado River</u> Factors Also Favor Abstention	36
III.	On the Merits, There Is No Termination Act Preemption in this Case.....	38
A.	Courts Must Proceed with Caution in Finding Preemption	38
B.	The Termination Act Does Not Expressly Preempt CEQA	40
C.	Compliance with CEQA Does Not Frustrate or Conflict with Congressional Intent Behind the the Termination Act	45
D.	STB’s Legal Interpretation Is Not Entitled to Deference	47
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<u>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</u> , 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)	44
<u>Am. Int’l Underwriters (Philippines), Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</u> , 843 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir.1988)	37
<u>American Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</u> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	32, 33
<u>Belle Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014) cert. denied sub nom. <u>Kent Recycling Servs., LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 135 S. Ct. 1548 (2015).....	30
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	1, 29, 31
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</u> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	26
<u>Brillhart v. Excess Insurance Co. of America</u> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....	38
<u>California Div. of Labor Standards Enf’t v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc.</u> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) (Scalia, J., concurring)	43
<u>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. North Coast Railroad Authority</u> , No. C-11-04102 JCS, 2012 WL 1610756 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2012).....	22-23, 25
<u>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</u> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	25
<u>Cerit v. Cerit</u> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (D. Haw. 2002).....	37

<u>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris,</u> 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)	39
<u>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</u> 505 U.S. 504 (2008).....	40
<u>Coalition for a Healthy California v. F.C.C.,</u> 87 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 1996)	30
<u>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. U.S.,</u> 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	34, 36
<u>Dan’s City Used Car, Inc. v. Pelkey,</u> 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	40, 47
<u>Dayton-Goose Creek Ry. Co. v. United States,</u> 263 U.S. 456 (1924).....	5
<u>De Buono v. NYSA–ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund,</u> 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	39
<u>Detroit/Wayne County Port Authority v. I.C.C.,</u> 59 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<u>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC,</u> 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	30, 43, 44, 47
<u>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</u> 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<u>FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. v. Ingenito,</u> 86 F. Supp. 3d 1121, 1124 & 1127 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	36
<u>Florida East Coast Ry. Co. v. City of West Palm Beach,</u> 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001)	41
<u>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust,</u> 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	25, 26, 27
<u>Government Employees Ins, Co., v. Dizol,</u> 133 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998)	38

<u>Holcombe v. Hosmer,</u> 477 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<u>Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,</u> 879 F.2d 917, 925 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	41
<u>Kinslow v. Ratzlaff,</u> 158 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 1998)	28
<u>Lee’s Summit, MO v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</u> 231 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<u>Medtronics, Inc. v. Lohr,</u> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	38, 39
<u>Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Ed.,</u> 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	28
<u>Nakash v. Marciano,</u> 882 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989)	38
<u>National Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris,</u> 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	45
<u>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,</u> 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	33
<u>New York Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson,</u> 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007)	41
<u>Northern Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</u> 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	44
<u>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,</u> 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	45, 46, 47
<u>Pacific Merchant Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene,</u> 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011)	39
<u>R.R. Comm’n of Cal. v. S. Pac. Co.</u> 264 U.S. 331 (1924).....	6

<u>R.R. Comm’n of Wisconsin v. Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co.,</u> 257 U.S. 563 (1922).....	5
<u>R.R. St. & Co. v. Transp. Ins. Co.,</u> 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011)	35
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</u> 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	39
<u>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,</u> 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	46
<u>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.,</u> 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	32
<u>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,</u> 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	26, 27
<u>St. Louis & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Illinois,</u> 118 U.S. 557 (1886).....	4
<u>Texas & Pacific v. Gulf, Colorado & Santa Fe Ry.,</u> 270 U.S. 266 (1926).....	22
<u>Town of Deerfield, New York v. Fed. Communications Comm’n,</u> 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993)	27, 28
<u>Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. DiGregorio,</u> 811 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1987)	36
<u>United States v. California,</u> 639 F. Supp. 199 (E.D. Cal. 1986)	35
<u>US West Communications, Inc. v. Hamilton,</u> 224 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<u>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,</u> 515 U.S. 227 (1995).....	38
<u>Woodfeathers, Inc. v. Washington Cty.,</u> 180 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999)	35-36

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....38, 39, 47, 48

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 554(e)24
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)44
 21 U.S.C. § 360k.....48
 28 U.S.C. § 400.....34
 28 U.S.C. § 1441(e)33
 28 U.S.C. § 1738.....36
 28 U.S.C. § 2342.....33, 37
 28 U.S.C. § 2344.....37
 30 U.S.C. § 1254(g)48
 47 U.S.C. § 253(d)48
 49 U.S.C. § 5125(d)48
 49 U.S.C. § 10102(5)48
 49 U.S.C. § 10102(9)48
 49 U.S.C. §10501(b)*passim*
 49 U.S.C. § 10501(d)16, 20
 49 U.S.C. §§ 10701-1074711, 50
 49 U.S.C. § 10901.....11
 49 U.S.C. § 10906.....10
 49 U.S.C. §§ 10908-1091011
 49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)15, 16

49 U.S.C. §§ 11701-11703 11-12

49 U.S.C. §§ 11704-11707 12

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....43

Clean Railroads Act19

Clean Water Act.....30

Declaratory Judgment Act26, 27

Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act43

Hazardous Materials Transportation Act.....48

Hobbs Act.....29

Interstate Commerce Act of 188711, 12, 16

Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act*passim*

National Environmental Policy Act.....15, 30, 44, 45

Staggers Rail Act of 198014, 15, 16, 17, 48

Transportation Act of 192013, 14, 17

Federal Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1430 (1980).....8

H.R. Rep. No. 104-311 (1995).....7, 9, 10, 12, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 104-422 (1995).....12

S. Rep. No. 104-176 (1995)4, 7, 12

State Cases

Friends of Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Auth.,
 230 Cal. App. 4th 85, 178 Cal. Rptr. 3d 752, as modified on denial
of reh’g (Oct. 17, 2014), review granted and opinion superseded sub
nom. Friends of the Eel River v. N. Coast R.R. Auth., 339 P.3d 329
 (Cal. 2014)*passim*

Lucido v. Superior Court,
51 Cal. 3d 335 (1990)29

Town of Atherton v. California High-Speed Rail Authority,
228 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2014)*passim*

State Statutes

Cal. Sts. & High. Code § 2704.04.....14

Cal. Sts. & High. Code § 2704.08.....15

Cal. Gov’t Code § 93000 et seq.21

Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 14556.40 and 14556.50.21

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 2100047

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 185010 (1996)14

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)*passim*

STB-Related Filings

California High-Speed Rail Authority—Construction Exemption—
Merced, Madera & Fresno Ctys., Cal., FD 35724, 2013 WL
1701795 (Apr. 18, 2013)..... 16 [BA Cite 276D49_000303](#)

.California High-Speed Rail Authority—Construction Exemption—
Merced, Madera & Fresno Ctys., Cal., FD 35724, 2013 WL
3053064 (June 13, 2013)17

California High-Speed Rail Authority—Petition for Declaratory
Order, FD 35861, 2014 WL 7149612 (Dec. 12, 2014)*passim*

California High-Speed Rail Authority—Petition for Declaratory
Order, FD 35861, 2015 WL 2070594 (May 4, 2015).....20

.Northwestern Pacific R.R. Co.—Change in Operators Exemption—
North Coast R.R. Auth., Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit Dist. &
Nw. Pac. Ry. Co., LLC, FIN 35073, 2007 WL 2407261 (Aug. 16,
2007)22

Swanson Rail Transfer, LB—Declaratory Order—Swanson Rail Yard Terminal, Fed Carr. Case. P37354, 2011 WL 2356468 (June 14, 2011)22

Union Pac. R.R. Co.—Petition for Declaratory Order—Rehabilitation of Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Between Jude and Ogden Junction, TX, 1998 WL 525587 (Aug. 19, 1998)22

Other Authorities

Carter H. Strickland, Jr., Revitalizing the Presumption Against Preemption to Prevent Regulatory Gaps: Railroad Deregulation and Waste Transfer Stations, 34 Ecology L.Q. 1147, 1161 (2007) 10

Department of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedures Act (1947)26

Ernest A. Young, Executive Preemption, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 869 (2008).....31

Herbert Hovenkamp, Regulatory Conflict in the Gilded Age: Federalism and the Railroad Problem, 97 Yale L.J. 1017 (1988)3, 4, 5

James W. Ely, Jr., “The Railroad System Has Burst Through State Limits”: Railroads and Interstate Commerce, 1830-1920, 55 Ark. L. Rev. 933 (2003)4, 5, 6

Maureen E. Eldredge, Who’s Driving the Train? Railroad Regulation and Local Control, 75 U. Colo. L.Rev. 549, 558 (2004)..... 7

Paul Stephen Dempsey, The Rise and Fall of the Interstate Commerce Commission: The Tortuous Path from Regulation to Deregulation of America’s Infrastructure, 95 Marq. L. Rev. 1151, 1152 (2012)4

Paul Stephen Dempsey, Transportation: A Legal History, 30 Transp. L.J. 235, 254-65 (2003)4, 5

Zachary Smith, Tailor-Made: State Regulation at the Periphery of Federal Law, 36 Transp. L.J. 335, 338 (2009)3, 4
